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Generation One 
 

1. William Kelley #185564, b. c. 1774 in USA,1 d. 1855.1 . 
  
  
  
 The Kelley Family    Pioneer Life on the Bay of Quinte, 1904; (pages 474 - 477) 
  
 "From the very beginning of civilization on the shores of the Bay of Quinte, the Front of Sidney has been the home of 

Methodism. White's Church is the oldest church in the township, it is said, and like all old churches, it has a history. 
The building of the church edifice was begun by the Presbyterians in about 1821, but being unable to complete it, 
they transferred their interests to the Methodists. The land upon which it stands was donated by Reuben White, and 
early settler on the Front. The Methodism of a century ago possessed a wonderful vitality. It was indigenous to the 
soil and adapted to the climate. Neither nationality nor social conditions could prevail against it. Methodism was the 
great panacea of pioneer times, bringing good cheer to the disheartened, hope to the despondent, and faith in an 
overruling Providence to the hopeless unbeliever. The old cabin builders found all the stoicism they wanted in their 
daily struggles for an existence; what the conditions of their lived demanded, was enthusiasm and emotional 
inspiration, and Methodism met this demand. 

  
 "The Kelleys may be classed with the founders of Methodism in Sidney. In a figurative sense, the Kelley's and White's 

Church are one and inseparable, so closely have the members of this family been associated with this old church 
from the beginning of its career 

  
 "William Kelley, the pioneer ancestor of the family, was born two years before the colonies threw off their allegiance 

to King George, and it was several years after the war when he came to Sidney. It is said that that his father was a 
United Empire Loyalist *. William had four sons - Stephen, Cornelius, Reuben and John; and two daughters, Hannah 
and Fanny. William Kelley married Elizabeth White. He died in 1855 in his eighty-first year; and his wife in 1841; in 
her sixty-fifth year, 

  
 "John Rowe Kelley, son of Stephen and grandson of William Kelley, was born on the home farm at Disney, on 

October 6th, 1834. He was an earnest man of great administrative ability, and for many years was a successful 
contractor and builder, giving steady employment to a considerable number of men. 

  
 "He was a zealous member of the Methodist Church, being a professor and class leader until his death. Gifted with a 

remarkably fine voice and thoroughly imbued with the musical melody that has been at all times a powerful factor in 
the spread of Methodism, he was chosen upon his father's death to succeed him as leader of the choir at the famous 
historical White Church; a position that he most acceptably filled until his death, when he, in turn, was succeeded by 
his brother, William Warren Taylor. 

  
 "He was married in 1865 to Elizabeth Jane Cronk, daughter of Jacob, and granddaughter of Abraham Cronk. Her 

mother, it should be noted, was Mary Ann Taylor, daughter of John Taylor, the famous United Empire Loyalist and 
pioneer. From early manhood Mr. Kelley was a consistent and earnest member of the Liberal party, but he had no 
taste or ambition for the political preferment that would have been so cheerfully accorded to so prominent and well-
deserving a citizen. He died, universally lamented on August 20, 1885. His widow, since 1898, has resided at her 
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home on John Street, Belleville. She is a thorough Christian lady, intelligent and well informed and highly respected 
and esteemed by all who knew her. 

  
 "William Warren Kelley was born on May 13, 1841, on lot 17, concession 2, Sidney, where he has resided all his life. 

He belongs to the old pioneer Kelley family, being the son of Stephen and the grandson of William Kelley. These two 
were members of the old White Church on the front of Sidney, and Mr. Kelley has followed in their footsteps. The 
people of Sidney know William Warren Kelley as a leader of the choir at White's Church better than in any other 
capacity. Outside of the attention that his farm demanded, music has been his hobby, and for over thirty years he 
has given the old church the benefit of his talent in that direction; so much indeed that his name and White's Church 
choir are inseparably connected. He is a strong Liberal in politics and keeps himself well posted in the affairs of the 
country; but office has never tempted him, and he has kept himself "far from the madding crowd's ignoble strife." 
The attractions of home offer greater inducements to a man of his temperament. 

  
 "On October 16, 1870, he married Louisa, daughter of Ezekiel Young; their daughter Josephine, married Horace 

Denyes of the Ernestown pioneer family, and has two children, Cecil and Carl. On the death of Mr. Kelley's sister, 
show married George Frederick, he adopted her only child, Florence, then an infant, and reared and educated her. 
She marries Clement French, who holds and important position in Belleville, with the Grand Trunk Railway. Mrs. 
Warren Kelley died December 20, 1902. 

  
 "Mr. Kelley is an enthusiastic member of the Belleville Lodge, No. 81, I.O.O.F, His farm consists of one hundred acres, 

which is in a high state of cultivation. The house is situated on an eminence commanding a particularly fine view of 
the farm and surrounding country, and from a sanitary standpoint, is unsurpassed." 

  
 * Note: There are no KELLY/KELLEY families listed in "The Loyalists in Ontario, The Sons and Daughters of the 

American Loyalists in Upper Canada." 
 
 He married Elizabeth White #185565,1 b. c. 1776, d. 1841. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Stephen Kelley #185566 b. c. 1801. 
 
    3. ii. Cornelius Kelley #185567. 
 
    4. iii. Reuben Kelley #185568 b. c. 1813. 
 
    5. iv. John Kelley #93760 b. c. 1812. 
 
    6. v. Hannah Kelley #185569 b. c. 1805. 
 
    7. vi. Fanny Kelley #185570. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Stephen Kelley #185566, b. c. 1801,1 d. 1874 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 He married Elizabeth Row #185571, b. c. 1808,1 d. 1890 in Sidney?.1 
 
    Children: 
 



3 

    8. i. Cordelia Kelley #185572. 
 
    9. ii. Webster Kelley #185573. 
 
    10. iii. Lenora Kelley #185574. 
 
    11. iv. John Rowe Kelley #75139 b. 06 October 1834. 
 
    12. v. Theodore Kelley #185575. 
 
    13. vi. William Warren Kelley #185576 b. 13 May 1841. 
 
    14. vii. Hattie Kelley #185577. 
 
    15. viii. Elizabeth Kelley #185578. 
 
3. Cornelius Kelley #185567, b.1. 
  
  
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary Fairman #185579.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. William Kelley #185580. 
 
    17. ii. George Kelley #185581. 
 
    18. iii. Emmeline Kelley #185582. 
 
    19. iv. Louisa Kelley #185583. 
 
    20. v. Nettie Kelley #185584. 
 
    21. vi. Abigail Kelley #185585. 
 
    22. vii. Etta Kelley #185586. 
 
    23. viii. Jane Kelley #185587. 
 
4. Reuben Kelley #185568, b. c. 1813,1 occupation 1871 Farmer in Sidney Township, d. after 1871 in Sidney 

Township?.2 . 
  
  
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Eliza Finkle #77215,3,1 b. 1814 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,3 (daughter of George Finkle 

#178412 [Farmer in Sidney Township] and Catherine McMasters #178413), d. 1901 in Sidney Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario?.1 
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 Eliza: 
 1891: Widowed, lived with John W. FINKLE and family in Sidney Township. 
 
    Children: 
 
    24. i. Phoebe Kelley #178454 b. c. 1842. 
 
    25. ii. Fanny Kelley #178455. 
 
    26. iii. Mary Etta Kelley #178456 b. c. 23 September 1845. 
 
    27. iv. Emma Kelley #77213 b. c. 1847. 
 
    28. v. Clarissa (Clara) Kelley #178459 b. c. 1852. 
 
    29. vi. Louisa Kelley #178458 b. c. 1856. 
 
5. John Kelley #93760, b. c. 1812,1 d. 1879 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Surname also appears with the "KELLY" spelling. 
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Abigail Caverley #93761,4,5 b. c. 1814 in Hastings County, Ontario,5,1 d. 1895 in Sidney Township, 

Hastings County, Ontario.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    30. i. Sarah Jane Kelley #93759 b. 08 May 1842. 
 
    31. ii. William Kelley #185588. 
 
    32. iii. Marcus Kelley #185589. 
 
    33. iv. Margaret Kelley #185590. 
 
    34. v. Nettie Kelley #185591. 
 
6. Hannah Kelley #185569, b. c. 1805 in Canada West,6 d. 1873 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Isaac Yates #185592,1 b. c. 1796 in United States of America,6 occupation 1851 Farmer in Sidney 

Township. 
  
 Isaac: 
 1851: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. William Yates #185593 b. c. 1824. 
 
    36. ii. Amanda Yates #185594. 
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    37. iii. Joanne Yates #185595. 
 
    38. iv. Eliza A. Yates #185596. 
 
7. Fanny Kelley #185570, b.1. 
 
 She married John Wheeler #185597,1 b.1 
  
 John: 
 Family moved to Michigan, USA. (Pioneer Life, 1904). 
 
    Children: 
 
    39. i. John Wheeler #185598. 
 
    40. ii. Thomas Wheeler #185599. 
 
    41. iii. Burton Wheeler #185600. 
 
    42. iv. Delford Wheeler #185601. 
 
    43. v. Elgin Wheeler #185602. 
 
    44. vi. Marcus Wheeler #185603. 
 
    45. vii. Emaline Wheeler #185604. 
 
    46. viii. Fanny Wheeler #185605. 
 
    47. ix. Mary Wheeler #185606. 
 
    48. x. Frances Wheeler #185607. 
 
    49. xi. Agnes Wheeler #185608. 
 
    50. xii. Henrietta Wheeler #185609. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

8. Cordelia Kelley #185572, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Thomas Bartlet #185610. 
  
 Thomas: 
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    51. i. Harriet Bartlet #185611. 
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    52. ii. Agnes B. Bartlet #185612. 
 
    53. iii. Ella Bartlet #185613. 
 
9. Webster Kelley #185573, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary J. Tice #185614. 
 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. Judson Kelley #185616. 
 
10. Lenora Kelley #185574, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Sampson Young #185617,1 b. c. 1836 in United States?,6 (son of John Young #239900 [Farmer in Sidney 

Township] and Elizabeth (unidentified) #239901), occupation 1851 Labourer in Sidney Township. 
  
 Sampson: 
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    55. i. George Young #185618. 
 
11. John Rowe Kelley #75139, b. 06 October 1834 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 20 August 1885 in 

Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario?.1 . 
 
 He married Elizabeth Jane Cronk #75138, 1865,7 (daughter of Jacob Cronk #75102 and Mary Ann C. Taylor 

#75137), d. before 1904.7 
 
    Children: 
 
    56. i. George Franklin Kelley #133873 b. c 1870. 
 
    57. ii. Burton Kelley #185619. 
 
    58. iii. William J.T. Kelley #185622. 
 
12. Theodore Kelley #185575, b.1 d. at an early age.1 . 
13. William Warren Kelley #185576, b. 13 May 1841 in Lot 16, Con. 2, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Louisa Young #185623, 16 October 1870,1 d. 20 December 1902.1 
 
    Children: 
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    59. i. Josephine Kelley #185624. 
 
14. Hattie Kelley #185577, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married Allen Frederick #185628.1 
  
 Allen: 
 Lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
15. Elizabeth Kelley #185578, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
 
 She married George Frederick #185629. 
  
 George: 
 Lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. Florence Frederick #185630. 
 
16. William Kelley #185580, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
17. George Kelley #185581, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
18. Emmeline Kelley #185582, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
19. Louisa Kelley #185583, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
20. Nettie Kelley #185584, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
21. Abigail Kelley #185585, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
22. Etta Kelley #185586, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
23. Jane Kelley #185587, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
24. Phoebe Kelley #178454, b. c. 1842 in Ontario.2 . 
25. Fanny Kelley #178455, b.3. 
26. Mary Etta Kelley #178456, b. c. 23 September 1845 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,2 d. 28 September 

1940 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,8 buried 30 September 1940 in Front of Sidney, Hastings 
County, Ontario.8 . 

 
 She married John Wesley Finkle #178513, 06 December 1882 in Hastings County, Ontario,9 b. c. 1850 in Ontario,6 

(son of John J. Finkle #178480 [Farmer in Sidney Township] and Mary Ann Shaw #178491), occupation 1881 - 1897 
Carpenter in Sidney Township, d. 08 July 1897 in Con. 1, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.10 

  
 John: 
 1881: Lived with widowed mother and siblings in Sidney Township. 
 1891: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. Mother-in-law Eliza KELLY, widowed, 76, born 

Ontario, lived with the family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    61. i. Raymond E. Finkle #178515 b. c. 1892. 
 
27. Emma Kelley #77213, b. c. 1847 in Hastings County, Ontario.11,2 . 
 
 She married (1) (unidentified) Falkner #77216, d. before 1919. 
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 She married (2) Caleb Gilbert Goldsmith #77211, 02 April 1919 in Hastings County,11 b. c. 1842 in Hastings County, 

Ontario (son of Henry H. Goldsmith #77201 [Farmer in Sidney Township] and Margaret Lazier #77204). 
 
28. Clarissa (Clara) Kelley #178459, b. c. 1852 in Ontario.2 . 
29. Louisa Kelley #178458, b. c. 1856 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.2 . 
30. Sarah Jane Kelley #93759, b. 08 May 1842 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,12 occupation 1910 

Housewife in Hallowell Township, d. 27 March 1910 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,12 buried 
in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.13 . 

 
 She married Joshua William Waring #81868, 05 October 1875 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,14 b. 

09 March 1839 - 1841 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,15,16,17 (son of Thomas Waring #81224 
[Farmer in Hallowell Township] and Frances (Fanny) B. Rorke #81225), occupation 1875 Yeoman, occupation 1877 
Farmer in Hallowell Township, religion 1851 Society of Friends/Orthodox Quaker, d. 26 December 1910 in Lot 18, 
Con. 2, MT, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,17 buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince 
Edward County, Ontario.13 

 
    Children: 
 
    62. i. Gertrude Amelia Waring #93762 b. 14 June 1877. 
 
    63. ii. Charles Edmund Waring #97338 b. 17 October 1880. 
 
31. William Kelley #185588, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
32. Marcus Kelley #185589, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
33. Margaret Kelley #185590, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
34. Nettie Kelley #185591, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
35. William Yates #185593, b. c. 1824 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,1,6 occupation 1851 - 1881 Farmer 

in Sidney Township. 
  
  
 1851 - 1881: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Madora Vandervoort #241100, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,18 (daughter of Samuel 

Vandervoort #223105 [Farmer in Hastings County] and Catherine Hess #223106). 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Elgin Yates #239977 b. c. 1850. 
 
    65. ii. Willis W. Yates #241181 b. c. 1852. 
 
    66. iii. Billa (Rilla?) Yates #241183 b. c. 1854. 
 
    67. iv. Addie Yates #241184 b. c. 1856. 
 
    68. v. Genevieve (Jemma) Yates #241186 b. c. 1857. 
 
    69. vi. Proctor Yates #241182 b. c. 1860. 
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    70. vii. Hope Yates #241185 b. c. 1867. 
 
36. Amanda Yates #185594, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
37. Joanne Yates #185595, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
38. Eliza A. Yates #185596, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
39. John Wheeler #185598, b.1. 
40. Thomas Wheeler #185599, b.1. 
41. Burton Wheeler #185600, b.1. 
42. Delford Wheeler #185601, b.1. 
43. Elgin Wheeler #185602, b.1. 
44. Marcus Wheeler #185603, b.1. 
45. Emaline Wheeler #185604, b.1. 
46. Fanny Wheeler #185605, b.1. 
 
 
47. Mary Wheeler #185606, b.1. 
48. Frances Wheeler #185607. 
  
  
 Same person as Fanny? 
  
49. Agnes Wheeler #185608, b.1. 
50. Henrietta Wheeler #185609, b.1. 
 

Generation Four 
 

51. Harriet Bartlet #185611, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
52. Agnes B. Bartlet #185612, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
53. Ella Bartlet #185613, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
54. Judson Kelley #185616, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
55. George Young #185618, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
56. George Franklin Kelley #133873, b. c 1870 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1907 

Carpenter in Belleville. 
 
 He married Georgina Gray #133872, 18 September 1907 in Rednersville, Ameliasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,19 b. c. 1881 in Rednersville, Prince Edward County, Ontario (daughter of George Gray #133870 [Farmer in 
Ameliasburgh Township] and Margaret Ann Brickman #133871). 

 
57. Burton Kelley #185619, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
  
  
 Family moved to Brantford, Ontario. 
 
 He married Nellie Thomas #185620.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    71. i. Melbourne Kelley #185621. 
 
58. William J.T. Kelley #185622, b. in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.1 . 
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 Lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario 
  
59. Josephine Kelley #185624, b.1. 
 
 She married Horace Denyes #185625.1 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Cecil Denyes #185626. 
 
    73. ii. Carl Denyes #185627. 
 
60. Florence Frederick #185630, b.1. 
 
 She married Clement French #185631.1 
  
 Clement: 
 Family lived in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
61. Raymond E. Finkle #178515, b. c. 1892 in Bayside, Hastings County, Ontario,3 occupation 1916 Cheesemaker in 

Bayside. 
 
 He married Minnie A. Ramsay #182039, 23 February 1916 in Bayside, Hastings County, Ontario,20 b. c. 1895 in 

Prince Albert, Saskatchewan (daughter of William C. Ramsay #182040 and Winifred (unidentified) #182041). 
 
62. Gertrude Amelia Waring #93762, b. 14 June 1877 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,21 d. 04 

June 1906 in Hallowell Township?, buried in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.13 . 
 
 She married Robert James Rabbie #197313, 01 October 1900 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,22 b. c. 1870 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario (son of James Rabbie #142932 [Farmer 
in Kaladar] and Celina (Selena) Stephens #142933), occupation 1900 - 1907 Farmer in Hallowell Township. 

  
 Robert: 
 1921: Family  (with second wife, Alma) lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    74. i. Clara Bernice Rabbie #207783 b. 18 September 1902. 
 
    75. ii. Bertha Adelia Rabbie #208201 b. 24 April 1904. 
 
    76. iii. James Waring Rabbie #183847 b. 31 May 1906. 
 
63. Charles Edmund Waring #97338, b. 17 October 1880 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,23,24 

occupation 1906 - 1921 Farmer in Hallowell Township, d. 28 November 1936 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 
County, Ontario,24 buried 01 December 1936 in Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.24,13 . 

  
  
 1910: Informant at mother's death; lived in Picton. 
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 1921: Family lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. Sister-in-law Nettie CUNNINGHAM, 43, 
lived with the family. 

 
 He married Ethel Cunningham #97545, 08 November 1905 in Big Island, Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,25 b. 01 March 1880 in Sophiasburgh, Prince Edward County, Ontario,26 (daughter of Joseph Michael 
Cunningham #74541 [Retired Farmer in Picton] and Annie Mills #74610), d. after 1936,27 buried27. 

 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Ilah Winifred Waring #191610 b. 11 December 1906. 
 
    78. ii. Annie Bernice Waring #191609 b. 04 December 1909. 
 
64. Elgin Yates #239977, b. c. 1850 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.6 . 
65. Willis W. Yates #241181, b. c. 1852 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,28 occupation 1881 Farmer in 

Sidney Township. 
66. Billa (Rilla?) Yates #241183, b. c. 1854 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
67. Addie Yates #241184, b. c. 1856 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
68. Genevieve (Jemma) Yates #241186, b. c. 1857 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
69. Proctor Yates #241182, b. c. 1860 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
70. Hope Yates #241185, b. c. 1867 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.28 . 
 

Generation Five 
 

71. Melbourne Kelley #185621, b.1. 
72. Cecil Denyes #185626, b.1. 
73. Carl Denyes #185627. 
74. Clara Bernice Rabbie #207783, b. 18 September 1902 in Hallowell Township,  Prince Edward County, Ontario.29 . 
75. Bertha Adelia Rabbie #208201, b. 24 April 1904 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,30 

occupation 1928 Bookkeeper in Hallowell Township. 
 
 She married Ernest John Douglas Fox #218622, 15 May 1928 in Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward 

County, Ontario,31 b. 06 March 1904 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario,32 (son of John James Fox #208976 and 
Mary Ann Parnell #208975 [Homeduties]), occupation 1928 Confectioner in Chesley, d. 1985 in Chesley, Bruce 
County, Ontario,33 buried in Chesley Cemetery, Chesley, Bruce County, Ontario.33 

 
76. James Waring Rabbie #183847, b. 31 May 1906 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario,34 d. 1965, 

buried in Hicksite Friends Cemetery, Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario.35 . 
  
  
 Wet by name "Waring" in 1921 Hallowell Township census. 
 
 He married Marion Eloise Cahoon #84505, b. 09 June 1902 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, 

Ontario,36,37 (daughter of William W. Cahoon #72569 [Freight Agent, Canadian Pacific Railway] and Arabella Isabel 
(Bella) Haight #72564), d. 1990,35 buried in Hicksite Friends Cemetery, Bloomfield, Prince Edward County, Ontario.35 

  
 Marion: 
 1967: Informant for her delayed birth registration, lived in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
 
77. Ilah Winifred Waring #191610, b. 11 December 1906 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.38,39 . 
78. Annie Bernice Waring #191609, b. 04 December 1909 in Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario.40 . 
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 1936: Informant at father's death, lived in Picton, unmarried, 
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35  findagrave.com, Hicksite Friends Cemetery, Bloomfield, Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario. 
36  1911 Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthdate/relationship. 
37  ONVS Births, delayed entry; ref. 000407, 17 MAR 1967. 
38  1921 Hallowell Township, Prince Edward County, Ontario census; age/birthplace/relationship. 
39  ONVS Births, ref. 038718-1906. 
40  ONVS Births, ref. 042133-1910. 
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